R g i o i ERRE MR L i DA S A
4 .

To the Honorable City Council of the City of Providence:

City Hall
Providence Rhode Island 02903

13-G

City Tax Assessor

April 24, 1972

PURSUANT TO THE PROVISIONS OF SECTIONS 14 AND 15 OF TITLE 44, CHAPTER 7 OF THE GENERAL
LAWS OF RHODE ISLAND, 1956 AS AMENDED, THE UNDERSIGNED, CITY ASSESSOR OF THE CITY OF PROVI-
DENCE, HEREBY REQUESTS YOUR HONORABLE BODY TO CANCEL THE FOLLOWING TAX ASSESSMENTS

OR SUCH PART THEREOF AS MAY BE REQUESTED, AS HEREINAFTER SET FORTH.

THE CITY TAX LIST CERTIFIED TO THE CITY COLLECTOR OF THE CITY OF PROVIDENCE ON JUNE
AD.1§] . CONTAINS THE FOLLOWING ASSESSMENT:

70, 69,68,67

1971

02 614 490

Alice Butler

45 Marietta St,.
140, M.V.

“dup. 01 208 975,

03 181 610
John F. Cary

93 Naples Ave,
1,360, M.V.
Taxed in Cranston.

04 087 356

Davis Drive Yourself

425 Fountain St.
2,700, M,V,

Sold prior 12/70.

07 321 620

John E. Gracie

69 E. Transit St.
280, M.V.

Pd in Johnston.

08 181 998
Jackie C. Henley
142 Doyle Ave,
1,640, M.V.
Stolen & wrecked 10/70

Total tax

7.00

68.00

135.00

14,00

82.00

Corrected
total tax

decrease

7.00

68.00

135.00

14,00

82,00



13-G

Total tax

1971
12 003 948
Eileen D. LaBossiere
42 No. Court St.
1,700, M.V, 85.00
Sold prior 12/70

12 054 445
Jacqueline Langlais
768 Potters Ave,
180, M.V, 9.00
Sold Juma, 1970

12 362 425
Austin J. Lynch
230 Vermont Ave.
1,220. M.V, 61.00
Wrecked 5/6/70.

13 748 295
Ethel E., Moriarty
59 Homer St.
1,040. M.V. 52.00
Sold prior 12/70.

16 085 903

Robert R. Parks

14 Pratt St. :
2,000. M.V, 100.00

Non-res.

16 161 170

Peltan and Lery Corp.

c/o Sheraton Biltmore Hotel
Providence, R. I. N, s

1,780, M.Vv. ' % 89.00
Sold prior 12/31/70.

16 166 300
Leonard A, Penney
82 Laurel Ave,
660. M.V, 33.00
Stolen, plates ret'd
12/29/70.

Corrected

total tax

decrease

85.00

9.00

61.00

52,00

100.00

89,00

33.00



13-G
‘ Corrected
total tax total tax decrease

. 1971
) 18 027 285

Janice A. Randall

77 W. Park St. _
400, M,V. 20.00 _ 0 20.00

Pd in Pawtucket. )

20 074 425
Clifford V. Tetreault Jr.
112 Metcalf St.

1,860, M.V, . 93.00
Wrecked 1/71. ExCr 50.00
43,00 0 43.00
23 047 900
John J. Ward
118 Pumgansett St.
1,180, M.V. , 59.00
Deceased. , ExCr 50.00
- 9.00 0 9.00
1970
01 043 348

Anthony Agiione
102 DePasquale Ave.

1,900. M.V. : 81.70 0 81.70
Wrecked 9/69,. '

% 02 299 260
? Shirley A. Blair
364 Public St.

280. M.V. 12.04 0 : 12.04
Pd in Warwick.

04 537 063
Elijah Dunston
1017 Eddy St.

2,700. M.V. 116.10 | 0 116.10
Demolished.




1970

05 095 804

Amos A, Evins

93 Abbott St.
780, M.V,

Servicemen's Act.

05 096 615

Georgia Ewings

116 Pratt St.
2,000. M.V.

Duplicate 13 464 695.

09 078 715°

Joseph Iozzi

283 Carpenter St.
240, M.V,

Taxed wrong person. .

12 313 830

Kay E. Loring

Carr's Pond Rd.

Coventry, R. I.
940, M.V.

Pd in Coventry.

" 13 692 173

Manuel Moniz
246 Woodward Rd.
140, M.V.

Pd in E. Prov.

19 383 725
George L. Smith
86 Corinth St.
1,740, M,V.
Servicemen's Act.

19 653 560
Stylewise Corp.
1240 No. Main St.

2,540, M,V.
Non-res.

13-G

Total tax

33.54

86.00

10.32

40,42

6.02

74.82

109,22

Corrected

total tax

decrease

33.54

86,00

10.32

40.42

6.02

74,82

109,22

4.,



Sy 1970
; {:>' 23 248 625

Mary E. Woodcock
256 Waterman St.
220. M.V.
Sold Prior date 12/69

1969
05 044 802
Edwin C. Ellinwood
198 Hanover St.
140, M.V.
dup 05 044 610

1968
02 153 915
Ann F. Beaver
96 Jefferson St.
2,160, M.V,
sold prior 12/67

}{:)_ 07 423 415 (41-D-14)
A Gunter Grunschel
35 Autumn St.
140, M.V,
Pd in Cranston

1967
- 18 328 648
Philip J. Roderick
61 Prairie Ave.
140, M.V.
- Pd in E. Prov.

1971
19 383 725
George L. Smith
86 Corinth St.
1,440, M.V,

Servicemen's Act.

13-G

Total tax

9.46

6.02

92.88

6.02

6.02

72.00

Corrected

- total tax

5.

decrease

9.46

6.02

92.88

6.02

6.02

72.00



13-G

Total tax

1971

05 095 804
Amos A. Evins
93 Abbott St.
780, M.V, v 39.00
Servicemen's Act

16 210 155
D. L. Peterson Tr.
Thomas L. Haire
2701 No, Vharles St,.
Baktimore, Md.

2,280, M.V. 114.00
Non-res.

07 126 356
Richard M. Gerace
244 Bowen St.
600, M.V. 30.00
Stolen 4/7/70

13 408 330
Marguerite D, McGinn
114 Gentian Ave.
1,000. M.V, 50.00
Sold prior 12/70

03 002 012
George Cabral
174 Gano St.

1,400. M.V, 70.00
Non-res. ExCr 50.00
20.00

05 024 240

Gloria D, Edmundson
40 Longmont St.

1,000. M.V. 50.00
Sold M.V. 1970,

07 154 015
Donna J. Giannini
20 Pitman St,
1,800. M.V. 90,00
Repossessed.

Corrected

total tax

decrease

39.00

114.00

30.00

50.00

20.00

50.00

90.00



.

1971

04 443 620
Francis L. Donovan
94 Florence St,

540. M,V.
Sold 7/71.

10 001 900
Alfred L. Jacks
140 Cypress St,
1,400, M.V,
Did not own.

14 091 760
Edward F, Noel
90 Rosedale Ave,
1,960. M.V.
To Charlestown,

1970

14 091 760
Edward F. Noel
90 Rosedale Ave,
2,320, M.V,
Non-res,

16 184 715

John A. Pernorio

135 Ophelia St.
1,220, M.V.

Pd in No. Prov.

19 517 050

Thomas E, Steere Exr.

Margaret Sherwood

21 Weymouth St,
1,860, M.V,

Estate closed

1969

08 209 135
Henry H. Hicks
208 Weybosset St.

1,100. M,V,
Res, of Warwick.

13-G

total tax

27.00

70.00

98.00
ExCr 50. OO

99.76
ExCr 43,00
56.76

52,46

u/wﬁ

79.98

47.30

Corrected

total tax

decrease

27.00

70.00

48,00

56,76

52.46

79.98

47.30

7,



<;>

©

2

O

13-G

tax .

total

1970

13 494 800
Gerald M. McNamara
75 Spring St.

1,160, M.V. 49,

Pd in Pawtucket.

02 451 200
James L. Brennan Jr.

33 Hilarity St.

1,980. M.V. 85.

Non-res.

03 119 410
Anthony L. Caraccia

57 Eddy St. 114.
2,660, M.V. ExCr  43.

88

14

38
00

Non-res. 71.38

07 317 580
Joan A. Goulet
201 Althea St.

960. M.V. 41,

Did not own.

1971

12 127 950

lease By Boch

1201 Providence Highway
Norwood, Mass,

1,400, M.V, 70.

Non-res,

1968

o O

/2//

03 076 885
Thomas F. Campopiano

400 Narragansett Pkwy 95.
Warwick, R. I. ExCr 43,

28,

00

46
00
46

2,220, M.V, 52,

Taxed in Johnston.

1971

23 057 400

Washington Finance Corp.
170 Westminster 3t.

2,800. ‘tangible  140.

Out of bus. 10/70.

00

Corrected

total tax

decrease

49,88

85.14

71,38

41,28

70.00

52.46

140,00



o

1970

12 147 300

Mildred H. Leeming

12 Rhode Island Ave.
140, M.V.

Did not own.

16 114 953
Andrew J. Patrick

37 Temple St.
140, M.V.
Stolen 1969.

1971

20 057 106
Tel Autograph Corp.
Lessor Providence

Credit Bureau Lessee

8700 Bellanca Ave.

Los Angeles, Calif.
2,700, tangible

Dup. 20 057 100.

13 415 030

Helen McGovern

334 Westminster St.
2,500. tangible

Assessed wrong person,

1970

13 415 030

Helen McGovern

334 Westminster St.
2,500. tangible

Assessed wrong person,

06 230 125

Shirley M. Forgue

1582 Westminster St.
140. M.V.

Non-res.

13-G

Total tax

6.02

6.02

135.00

125.00

107.50

6.02

Corrected
total tax

9.

decrease

6.02

6.02

135.00

125.00

107.50

6.02



13-G

Total tax

1970
08 208 455 ’
Charles H. Hicks Jr.
212 Potters Ave.
980, M.V, 42,14
Taxed wrong person.
1971
06 230 125
Shirley Forgue
1582 Westminster St.
140, M.V, 7.00
M.V. junked prior 12/70.

1968 06 251 215
George R. Fowler
689 Manton Ave.
800. M.tangible 33.40
Sold prior 12/67.

Corrected

total tax

decrease

42,14

7.00

33.40

10.




13-G

Approved by:

N CITY Crone,

CLERK

11.

City Assessor

vk ~ Trm e
Q-‘S« e ’*~‘~w 2
TR
--nu-"""'
rawaE TS %

i 2R3 o




N CITY
COUNCIL

JUK 8- 1972
FIRST READING

o AR O EAITIEE Al

------------------------ AP T ORIy

.
l ! i . R Y
Al ey T Vo KPP 4 CQW#

, > v 4
),_;}\g&m:‘ .-':, Y ’},,_;,._ R e T S e \\\.}
) “n

THE COMMITTEE- ON

CLAIMS AnD P_ENDING SUITs

'90'0!!00' ALY
QGO.‘”‘.;G i
Saveng,
2T

a
\\ /



o

Dennis D. Sheehan City Tax Assessor

City Hall 1L -G -1-
Providence Rhode Island 02903

To the Honorable City Council of the City of Providence: April 25’ 1972

PURSUANT TO THE PROVISIONS OF SECTIONS 14 AND 15 OF TITLE 44, CHAPTER 7 OF THE GENERAL
LAWS OF RHODE ISLAND, 1956 AS AMENDED, THE UNDERSIGNED, CITY ASSESSOR OF THE CITY OF PROVI-
DENCE, HEREBY REQUESTS YOUR HONORABLE BODY TO CANCEL THE FOLLOWING TAX ASSESSMENTS
ORSUCH PART THEREOF AS MAY BE REQUESTED, AS HEREINAFTER SET FORTH.

THE CITY TAX LIST CERTIFIED TO THE CITY COLLECTOR OF THE CITY OF PROVIDENCE ON JUNE

A.D.19 7O .CONTAINS THE FOLLOWING ASSESSMENT: The following accounts are entitled
1971 to exemptlion credit, as record is
on file in this office.

AMOUNT OF
_ TOTAL CORRECTED CORRECTION
TAX OF 1971 TAX TOTAL TAX DECREASE

02 597 308
James R. Burns
61 Chatham Street

Valuation 2560 Motor Vehicle
Amt. Dec. 1000 Motor Vehicle 128,00 78.00 50,00

TAX OF 1971

03 725 965 (Cert. 22-F-23)
Leonard E. Cummings
Ely Ogden Street

Valuation 520 Motor Vehicle o , o
Amt. Dec. 520 Motor Vehicle 26,00 » o - 26.00

TAX OF 1971
oL 367 050

Esther D'Iorio
1417 Chalkstone Avenue

Valuation 16,880 Real Estate
Amt. Dec. 3,000 Real Estate- 841, 00 6900 150,00
(Plat 28, Lot 50@)

(Blind)

~forvard-



- ' U -G 2=

~-forward-
AMOUNT OF
v TOTAL CORRECTED CORRECTION
(:>” TAX OF 1971 TAX TOTAL TAX DECREASE
| 08 09l 200
Raymond J. Harrington
100 Sumbter Street
Valuation 1880 Motor Vehicle
Amt., Dec. 1000 Motor Vehicle 9l 00 L)y 00 50.00
TAX OF 1970
20 213 856

Robert N. Tunstall (should be--Robert H.)
135 Rugby Street
Now--1l12 Dodge Street

Valuation 2260 Motor Vehicle
Amt. Dec. 1000 Motor Vehicle 97.18 Sli418 L3.00

TAX OF 1971

20 213 856

Robert H. Tunstall

. 135 Rugby Street
,(:>Mz Now--1L2 Dodge Street

Valuation 2580 Motor Vehicle »
Amt., Dec. 1000 Motor Vehicle 129,00 79400 50.00

TAX OF 1971
16 345 925

Michsel Porrazzo and wife Delores M.
1.9 Home Avenue

Valuation 10,100 Real Estate
Ant. Dec. 1,000 Real Estate 505,00 155,00 50,00
(Plat 116, Lot 95) -

~forwvard-



Up-G 3=

~forward-
AMOQUNT OF
TOTAL CORRECTED CORRECTION

TAX OF 1971 TAX TOTAL TAX DECREASE

06 107 180

Robert E. Ferri

21,5 Laurel Hill Avenue

Valuation 2040 Motor Vehicle

Amt., Dec. 1000 Motor Vehicle  102.00 52.00 50.00
TAX OF 1971

19 606 712

Ralph A. Summers SRR T

118 Miller Avenue BTN SR 11 IS

Valuation 3280 Motor Vehicle .-

Amt. Dec. 2000 Motor Vehicle 16&.00 X'Jéh.OO 100400

(Retired from service due to permanent disability)

ey

DENNIS&B.n$HEEﬁAN)
CITY ASSESSOR.

TAX OF 1970 MOTOR VEHICLE (VALUATION DECREASE) 1000 TAX $ L3.00
"M 1971 REAL ESTATE " " Looo " 200.00
"% 3971 MOTOR VEHICLE i " 6520 " 326.00

IN CITY COUNCIL
JUL 6 1977

APPROVED:
iaﬂ~n~;¢“.«(’23

CLERK



... IN CITY i

COUNCIL

JUN 8- 1972

FIRST READING -
REFERRED T0 COMMITTEE ON |
CLAIMS. AND. RENDING .SLITS..

~ C. 1
A o ——ey bl .(,..mr( ; ‘.'“ CLERKL‘

- - T

THE COMMITTEE ON
CLAIMS AND PENBING SUS
Recommends Approval

,@W@&%%%«Jmﬁmn

i Byt Mol - ——

" Fiest Deyﬂy Cur

'a) -
O T
RRSG J
R
RN RoR
- ;
N s
H \ -
t.-- d N
o
77 N
. o
’:‘JC\...: « 7
- 3G Q!
Ay e
DANE
. " -
L. \.’_
[aland 1
hamiir

AS

@



City Tax Assessor

May 1, 1972
City Hall
Providence Rhode Island 02903
15-G : 1.

To the Honorable City Council of the City of Providence:

PURSUANT TO THE PROVISIONS OF SECTIONS 14 AND 1S OF TITLE 44, CHAPTER 7 OF THE GENERAL
LAWS OF RHODE ISLAND, 1956 AS AMENDED, THE UNDERSIGNED, CITY ASSESSOR OF THE CITY OF PROVI-
DENCE, HEREBY REQUESTS YOUR HONORABLE BODY TO CANCEL THE FOLLOWING TAX ASSESSMENTS
OR SUCH PART THEREOF AS MAY BE REQUESTED, AS HEREINAFTER SET FORTH.

THE CITY TAX LIST CERTIFIED TO THE CITY COLLECTOR OF THE CITY OF PROVIDENCE ON JUNE
A.D.19 7] .CONTAINS THE FOLLOWING ASSESSMENT:

1971

03 360 685 L
John A. Cilberto . :

247 Swan St. 1,400, M.V, $ 70,00

The city tax should read and theiassgssment s&aﬁEVas follows: M. Cycle
stolen., ' e T

03 360 685
John A, Cilberto '
247 Swan St. 540, M.V, _ 27.00

decrease 860, M.V. 43,00



Dennis D. Sheehan City Tax Assessor
May 3, 1972
City Hall
Providence Rhode Island 02903 ‘
15-G o

To the Honorable City Council of the City of Providence:

PURSUANT TO THE PROVISIONS OF SECTIONS 14 AND 15 OF TITLE 44, CHAPTER 7 OF THE GENERAL
LAWS OF RHODE ISLAND, 1956 AS AMENDED, THE UNDERSIGNED, CITY ASSESSOR OF THE CITY OF PROVI-
DENCE, HEREBY REQUESTS YOUR HONORABLE BODY TO CANCEL THE FOLLOWING TAX ASSESSMENTS
OR SUCH PART THEREOF AS MAY BE REQUESTED, AS HEREINAFTER SET FORTH.

THE CITY TAX LIST CERTIFIED TO THE CITY COLLECTOR OF THE .CITY OF PROVIDENCE ON JUNE
A.D. 19 70 . CONTAINS THE FOLLOWING ASSESSMENT:

1970
06 119 920
Joan M, Field

88 Althea St. 320, M,V. $ 13.76

" The city tax should read and the assessment stand as follows: double
punch,

06 119 920

Joan M., Field

88 Althea St. 160, M.V, 6.88
decrease 160, M.V. ' 6.88




City Tax Assessor

May.1, 1972
City Hall
Providence Rhode Island 02903
15-G

To the Homnorable City Council of the City of Providence:

PURSUANT TO THE PROVISIONS OF SECTIONS 14 AND 15 OF TITLE 44, CHAPTER 7 OF THE GENERAL
LAWS OF RHODE ISLAND, 1956 AS AMENDED, THE UNDERSIGNED. CITY ASSESSOR OF THE CITY OF PROVI-
DENCE, HEREBY REQUESTS YOUR HONORABLE BODY TO CANCEL THE FOLLOWING TAX ASSESSMENTS
OR SUCH PART THEREOF AS MAY BE REQUESTED, AS HEREINAFTER SET FORTH.

THE CITY TAX LIST CERTIFIED TO THE CITY COLLECTOR OF THE CITY OF PROVIDENCE ON JUNE
AD. 1970  CONTAINS THE FOLLOWING ASSESSMENT:

1970
07 276 815
Valorie J. Gonsalves _ ,
4 Mt., Vernon St. : 1,860, M,V . $ 79.98

The city tax should read and the assessment stand as follows:
wrong model M.V,

07 276 815
Valorie J. Gonsalves v
4 Mt, Vernon St. 340, M.V, ’ 14,62

taxed

decrease 1,520. M.V, ' 65.36



City Tax Assessor

May 2, 1972
City Hall
Providence Rhode Island 02903
15-G

To the Honorable City Council of the City of Providence:

PURSUANT TO THE PROVISIONS OF SECTIONS 14 AND 15 OF TITLE 44, CHAPTER 7 OF THE GENERAL
LAWS OF RHODE ISLAND, 1956 AS AMENDED, THE UNDERSIGNED, CITY ASSESSOR OF THE CITY OF PROVI-
DENCE, HEREBY REQUESTS YOUR HONORABLE BODY TO CANCEL THE FOLLOWING TAX ASSESSMENTS
ORSUCH PART THEREOF AS MAY BE REQUESTED, AS HEREINAFTER SET FORTH. . ’ ‘

THE ?ITY TAX LIST CERTIFIED TO THE CITY COLLECTOR OF THE CITY:OF PROVIDENCE ON JUNE
AD.19 ],'CONTA|NS THE FOLLOWING ASSESSMENT:

1971 13 134 102
Anthony Mansolillo & wf Celia 4
84 Armington Ave. 11,160. R.E. $ 558.00

The city tax should read and the assessment stand as follows: M.V,
was assessed in error to 13 134 100.

13 134 102
Anthony Mansolillo & wf Celia
84 Armington Ave. 11,160. R.E.
’ 5,500, . 833.00
ExCr 50.00
783,00

increase , 5,500. M.V, 275.00




2€ PAOY,
weat o uno€

Dennis D. Sheehan City Tax Assessor

_ May 1, 1972
City Hall
Providence Rhode Island 02903 _
15-G _ 5.

To the Honorable City Council of the City of Providence:

PURSUANT TO THE PROVISIONS OF SECTIONS 14 AND 15 OF TITLE 44, CHAPTER 7 OF THE GENERAL
LAWS OF RHODE ISLAND, 1956 AS AMENDED, THE UNDERSIGNED, CITY ASSESSOR OF THE CITY OF PROVI-
DENCE, HEREBY REQUESTS YOUR HONORABLE BODY TO CANCEL THE FOLLOWING TAX ASSESSMENTS
ORSUCH PART THEREOF AS MAYBE REQUESTED, AS HEREINAFTER SET FORTH. :

THE CITY TAX LIST CERTIFIED TO THE CITY COLLECTOR OF THE CITY OF PROVIDENCE ON JUNE
A.D. 19 71 . CONTAINS THE FOLLOWING ASSESSMENT:

1971

16 402 816
John A, Procaccini
728 Academy Ave. 5,100. M.V, $ 255,00

The c1ty tax should read and the assessment stand as follows' Reg.
revoked 8/12/70.

16 402 816
John A, Procaccini
728 Academy Ave, 1,500, M.V, 75.00

decrease 3,600, M.V, 180,00




City Tax Assessor

Dennis D. Sheehan
May 1, 1972
- City Hall
Providence Rhode Island 02903 :
15"G 60

To the IHonorable City Couvncil of the City of Providence:

PURSUANT TO THE PROVISIONS OF SECTIONS 14 AND 1S OF TITLE 44, CHAPTER 7 OF THE GENERAL
LAWS OF RHODE ISLAND, 1956 AS AMENDED, THE UNDERSIGNED, CITY ASSESSOR OF THE CITY OF PROVI-
DENCE. HEREBY REQUESTS YOUR HONORABLE BODY TO CANCEL THE FOLLOWING TAX ASSESSMENTS
OR SUCH PART THEREOF AS MAY BE REQUESTED, AS HEREINAFTER SET FORTH.

THE CITY TAX LIST CERTIFIED TO THE CITY COLLECTOR OF THE CITY OF PROVIDENCE ON JUNE
A.D.197] .CONTAINS THE FOLLOWING ASSESSMENT:

1971 19 023 345
~Harvey M. Salk

1 Harian Rd. 4,260, M.V. $ 213,00

3 The city tax should read and the assessment stand as follows: one M.V,
taxed for 2300. - should have been 700.

* 19 023 345

Harvey M. Salk

33 Forrest St.

Bristol, R, I. -2,660, M.V, 133.00

decrease 1,600, M.V. 80.00

i,
a
£

TREERT



Dennis D. Sheehan City Tax Assessor

G May 16, 1972
O City Hall

Providence Rhode Island 02903

. ) IS-G 70

To the Honorable City Council of the City of Providence:

PURSUANT TO THE PROVISIONS OF SECTIONS 14 AND 15 OF TITLE 44, CHAPTER 7 OF THE GENERAL
LAWS OF RHODE ISLAND, 1956 AS AMENDED, THE UNDERSIGNED, CITY ASSESSOR OF THE CITY OF PROVI-
DENCE, HEREBY REQUESTS YOUR HONORABLE BODY TO CANCEL THE FOLLOWING TAX ASSESSMENTS
OR SUCH PART THEREOF AS MAY BE REQUESTED, AS HEREINAFTER SET FORTH.

THE CITY TAX LIST CERTIFIED TO THE CITY COLLECTOR OF THE CITY OF PROVIDENCE ON JUNE
A.D. 19 69 ,CONTAINS THE FOLLOWING ASSESSMENT:

1969
12 122 600
John Leach

358 Public St. 25,000, tangible $ 1,075.00

U The city tax should read and the assessment stand as follows: Business
'(:) being closed down.

12 122 600
John Leach
358 Public St. 18,750. tangible 806.25

decrease 6,250. tangible 268,75

he
.
L4



City Tax Assessor

'{:} ' City Hall
' " Providence Rhode Island 02903 -
15-G 8.

To the Honorable City Council of the City of Providence:

PURSUANT TO THE PROVISIONS OF SECTIONS 14 AND 1S OF TITLE 44, CHAPTER 7 OF THE GENERAL
LAWS OF RHODE ISLAND, 1956 AS AMENDED, THE UNDERSIGNED, CITY ASSESSOR OF THE CITY OF PROVI-
DENCE, HEREBY REQUESTS YOUR HONORABLE BODY TO CANCEL THE FOLLOWING TAX ASSESSMENTS
OR SUCH PART THEREOF AS MAY BE REQUESTED, AS HEREINAFTER SET FORTH.

THE CITY TAX LIST CERTIFIED TO THE CITY COLLECTOR OF THE CITY OF PROVIDENCE ON JUNE
A.D. 19 70 , CONTAINS THE FOLLOWING ASSESSMENT:

71
1970
12 122 600
John Leach 30,000. tangible
177 Georgia Ave. 400. M.V. $ 1,307.20
1971
12 122 600
) Same - 33,000. tangible
,_{::> 140, M.V, 1,657.00
' The city tax should read and the assessment stand as follows: Business
closed.
1970
12 122 600
John Leach .
177 Georgia Ave, 400. M.V, 17.20
1971
12 122 600 _ o
Same 140, M.V, 7.00
decrease 1970 30,000. tangible 1,290..00

" 1971 - 33,000. tangible 1,650. 00




mETE R

‘Dennis D. Sheehan City Tax Assessor

May 15, 1972
City Hall
Providence Rhode Island 02903
15-G

4

To the Homnorable City Council of the City of Providence:

PURSUANT TO THE PROVISIONS OF SECTIONS 14 AND 1S OF TITLE 44, CHAPTER 7 OF THE GENERAL
LAWS OF RHODE ISLAND, 1956 AS AMENDED, THE UNDERSIGNED, CITY ASSESSOR-OF THE CITY OF PROVI-
DENCE, HEREBY REQUESTS YOUR HONORABLE BODY TO CANCEL THE FOLLOWING TAX ASSESSMENTS
OR SUCH PART THEREOF AS MAY BE REQUESTED, AS HEREINAFTER SET FORTH.

THE CITY TAX LIST CERTIFIED TO THE CITY COLLECTOR OF THE CITY OF PROVIDENCE ON JUNE
AD.19 7 CONTAINS THE FOLLOWING ASSESSMENT:

1970
16 114 955
Andrew J. Patrick Jr.
37 Temple St. 400. M.V, $ 17.20

The city tax should read and the assessment stand as follows: 1 M.V,
junked in 1969,

16 114 955
Andrew J. Patrick Jr.
37 Temple St. 260, M.V, - 11.18

decrease 140, M.V, 6,02



City Tax Assessor

) = June 2, 1972
A — City Hall
Providence Rhode Island 02903
. ) lS-G .].0'

To the Honorable City Council of thé City of Providence:

PURSUANT TO THE PROVISIONS OF SECTIONS 14 AND 15 OF TITLE 44, CHAPTER 7 OF THE GENERAL.
LAWS OF RHODE ISLAND, 1956 AS AMENDED, THE UNDERSIGNED, CITY ASSESSOR OF THE CITY OF PROVI-
DENCE, HEREBY REQUESTS YOUR HONORABLE BODY TO CANCEL THE FOLLOWING TAX ASSESSMENTS
OR SUCH PART THEREOF AS MAY BE REQUESTED, AS HEREINAFTER SET FORTH.

THE CITY TAX LIST CERTIFIED TO THE CITY COLLECTOR OF THE CITY OF PROVIDENCE ON JUNE
A.D. 197 ]. ,CONTAINS THE FOLLOWING ASSESSMENT:

1971
02 274 550
Emile A, Birch
591 Prairie Ave, 2,500, M.V. $ 125.00

The city tax should read and the assessment stand as follows: wrong
model assessed.

;

02 274 550 ‘.

Emile A. Birch ,

591 Prairie Ave. 1,420, M.V. 71.00
decrease 1,080, M.V. ' 54,00



Dennis D. Sheehan City Tax Assessor

May 17, 1972
City Hall
Providence Rhode Island 02903

15-G : 11.

To the Honorable City Council of the City of Providence:

PURSUANT TO THE PROVISIONS OF SECTIONS 14 AND 15 OF TITLE 44, CHAPTER 7 OF THE GENERAL
LAWS OF RHODE ISLAND, 1956 AS AMENDED, THE UNDERSIGNED, CITY ASSESSOR OF THE CITY OF PROVI-
DENCE, HEREBY REQUESTS YOUR HONORABLE BODY TO CANCEL THE FOLLOWING TAX ASSESSMENTS
OR E;UCH PART THEREOF AS MAY BE REQUESTED, AS HEREINAFTER SET FORTH.

THE CITY TAX LIST CERTIFIED TO THE CITY COLLECTOR OF THE CITY OF PROVIDENCE ON JUNE
A.D. 19 7]. ,CONTAINS THE FOLLOWING ASSESSMENT:

1971
05 057 040
Emluron Corp.
675 Manville Rd.
Woonsocket, R, I. 2,000, tangible $ 100.00

The city tax should read and the assessment stand as follows: old,
used equipment overassessed,

05 057 040
Emluron Corp.
675 Manville Rd.

Woonsocket, R, I. 600. tangible 30.00

decrease 1,400. tangible 70.00



Dennis D. Sheehan City Tax Assessor

June 2, 1972
City Hall
Providence Rhode Island 02903
15-G 12,

To the Honorable City Council of the City of Providence:

- PURSUANT TO THE PROVISIONS OF SECTIONS 14 AND 15 OF TITLE 44, CHAPTER 7 OF THE GENERAL
LAWS OF RHODE ISLAND, 1956 AS AMENDED, THE UNDERSIGNED, CITY ASSESSOR OF THE CITY OF PROVI-
DENCE, HEREBY REQUESTS YOUR HONORABLE BODY TO CANCEL THE FOLLOWING TAX ASSESSMENTS
OR SUCH PART THEREOF AS MAY BE REQUESTED, AS HEREINAFTER SET FORTH.

THE CITY TAX LIST CERTIFIED TO THE CITY COLLECTOR OF THE CITY OF PROVIDENCE ON JUNE
A.D. 19 7]. CONTAINS THE FOLLOWING ASSESSMENT:

1971
16 210 197
D, L. Peterson Tr. John Morrell Co.
2701 No. Charles St.
Baltimore, Md. i 4,460, M.V, $ 223,00

The city tax should read and the assessment stand as follows: sold one
M.V. 11/5/70.

16 210 197

D. L. Peterson Tr. John Morrell Co.

2701 No. Charles St.

Baltimore, Md. 2,520, M.V, 126.00

decrease 1,940, M.V, 97.00



T T e AT e 8T

Dennis D. Sheehan City Tax Assessor

June 2, 1972
City Hall
Providence Rhode Island 02903

lS-G 130

To the Honorable City Council of the City of Providence:

PURSUANT TO THE PROVISIONS OF SECTIONS 14 AND 1S OF TITLE 44, CHAPTER 7 OF THE GENERAL
LAWS OF RHODE ISLAND, 1956 AS AMENDED, THE UNDERSIGNED, CITY ASSESSOR OF THE CITY OF PROVI-
DENCE, HEREBY REQUESTS YOUR HONORABLE BODY TO CANCEL THE FOLLOWING TAX ASSESSMENTS
OR SUCH PART THEREOF AS MAY BE REQUESTED, AS HEREINAFTER SET FORTH. .

THE CITY TAX LIST CERTIFIED TO THE CITY COLLECTOR OF THE CITY OF PROVIDENGCE ON JUNE
AD.19 7(.CONTAINS THE FOLLOWING ASSESSMENT:

1970
12 029 705
Donald A, Lambert _
758 Branch Ave. 1,120, M.V, $ 48,16

The city tax should read and the assessment stand as follows: double
assessment.

12 029 705
Donald 2., Lambert
758 Branch Ave. 320, M.V. 13.76

decrease 800, M.V. | 34,40



E
F
L
k.
b
:

I T M L AR S A
l

15-G

Approved by:

IN CITY COUNCIL
JuL 6 1972

APPROVED:

-

25§5=/>o¢44¢4f &

14.

City Assessor

PO aatr .
R Thegmd (24

CBTLLe T (VL TR

N
IS RUTE R e e -”i*!;}f;*.-*i

g by 4 M ;
:33@&@3?%%@&&f@%aw&h%ﬁﬁ%&

- -
#* Zarad™y w3 il oy




IN C-ﬂTY R r it
COUNCIL | |

-~

»
o N

DO JUE S O X W - —i ™

RS at it ::*“ o Foagae T U N

JUN 8- 1372 A
FIRST READING \

oI TSR E O |

.....................................

THE COMWITITE ON
CLAIMS AND Pzrii G SUITS
Recommends Approvall. .

PP, 0/ W#«E:

Fitst Deput; Cl!y Cl«rk



Dennis D. Sheehan

City Tax Assessor

City Hall 16-G -1-

Providence Rhode Island 02903

. . : . May 16, 1972
To the Honorable City Council of the City of Providence;
PURSUANT TO THE PROVISIONS OF SECTIONS 14 AND 15 OF TITLE 44, CHAPTER 7 OF THE GENERAL
LAWS OF RHODE ISLAND, 1956 AS AMENDED, THE UNDERSIGNED, CITY ASSESSOR OF THE CITY OF PROVI-
DENCE, HEREBY REQUESTS YOUR HONORABLE BODY TO CANCEL THE FOLLOWING TAX ASSESSMENTS
OR SUCi' PART THEREOF AS MAY BE REQUESTED, AS HEREINAFTER SET FORTH.
" THE CITY TAX LIST CERTIFIED TO THE CITY COLLECTOR OF THE CITY OF PROVIDENCE ON JUNE
AD.19 70 .CONTAINS THE FOLLOWING ASSESSMENT: The following accounts are entitled
1971 to exemption credit, as record is
on file ‘in this office.

AMOUNT OF

POLLOWING ACCOUNTS : TOTAL CORRECTED CORRECTI ON
TAX OF 1971 TAX TOTAL, TAX DECREASE
02 2L7 860 |

Armand R. Bessette
51 Fairmourt Street
Now=--6 Handy Street

Valuation 110 Motor Vehicle e
Amt, Dec. 110 Motor Vehicle 7.00 0 ) 7500

03 259 558 ,
Richard B. Cedroni
5 Hammond Street

Valuation 280 Motor Vehicle
Amt., Dec, 280 Motor Vehicle 1,00 0 1,00

~forward-



. 16-G
- -forward-

TAX OF 1970 - TOTAL TAX

: 19 18l 060 ‘ _
? Second Freewill Baptist Church in Providence
' 122 Gallatin Street

Plat 52, Lot 275 Land 2340 :
Bldg. 8550 $ 168,27

Total Real Estate 10,890 130,00 Ex.Cr,
$ 38.27

The City Tax should read and the assessment stand as follows:

to correct Certificate 6-E-1.

Decrease 890 Real Estate (Plat 52, Lot 275)

Decrease $ 38.27 Tax

-~ - W e ade e e e

N CITY COUNCIL -/
JuL 6 1972
APPROVED: el DENNLIS D. SHEEHAN
. ol HHU . SHEFHAI
(VB &m CITY ASSESSOR.

~forward-




TAX OF 1970 REAL ESTATE (VALUATION

" " 1971 MOTOR VEHICLE

16-G -3=

-forward~

it

DECREASE) 890 TAX $ 38.27

" 120 " 21.00

1]
L Sasi
X
1;—- _ 1 Ty
Lo ’ s
PGSR 1EAT
i, - - e o
a3 R 0 LT GRS TR
& . \Q.
AtV o -
1A g oty
WO AATYINMCD 34T
4""."" Tt 2 a5, 0. g f
5 AP ES {.sf?r Siifand
SYtgnd abrminmons
[T & >
S ,
iy A L ¥
SRR ]

2 %
hS
wa»x»afs} e <N g -;:i“z“‘:. e

o3 wi) etanyald LR
+ % NSEa)



IN CITY,
COUNCIL

JUN 8- 1972

___FIRST READING _ -
oINS Y

9 eecasesrcessaanesspn een? %

U S

THE COMMITTEE ON
_ CLAIMS AND PENDING SUITS
Recommiénds Approval

Fias Depusy City Clerk

Jun 28772

e,



)

/). Sheehan City Tax Assessor

f

C

May 17, 1972
City Hall
Providence Rhode Island 02903

17-G 1.

cable City Council of the City of Providence:

ANT TO THE PROVISIONS OF SECTIONS 14 AND 15 OF TITLE 44, CHAPTER 7 OF THE GENERAL
O 4ODE ISLAND, 1956 AS AMENDED, THE UNDERSIGNED, CITY ASSESSOR OF THE CITY OF PROVI-
ZREBY REQUESTS YOUR HONORABLE BODY TO CANCEL THE FOLLOWING TAX ASSESéM‘E_NTS
PART THEREOF AS MAY BE REQUESTED, AS HEREINAFTER SET FORTH.
i CITY TAX LIST CERTIFIED TO THE CITY COLLECTOR OF THE CITY OF PROVIDENCE ON JUNE
A.D. 1§ 70 CONTAINS THE FOLLOWING ASSESSMENT:

1970
03 499 790
Columbus Mortgage & Loan
Corp. of R. I.
935 West Shore Rd.
Warwick, R. I. 8,690. R.E. S 373.67

i3

The city tax should read and the assessment stand as follows: Building
reduced after two fires in 1968, ’

I L

03 499 790

Columbus Mortgage & Loan

Corp. of R. I.

935 West Shore Rd. :

Warwick, R. I. 6,010. R.E. 258.43

decrease 4£7/128 2,680. R.E. - 115.24



T T T Ty T T M T L A

Approved by:

17-G

City Assessor

AL e )

ey e A »
Eillig Lt o

£, » N e W
Iworguf ehooon, o

o S,
ot IR e B el
RPN TN -~{{' g ‘;&?‘:} RN
L
i uT ovwesd wad



IN CITY
COUNCIL

'JUN 8- 1972

FIRST READING -
REFERRED T0 COMMITIEE ON }
CLAING.AND. RENRIN

2 SIUTS..
Lot o758

THE COMMITTEE ON
CLAIMS AND PENDING SUITS ,
Recommends Approval JON 2 g 1912

AL ,«;/mm

F;ru Deputy City Clerl:

N\
hY

77N

S



Dennis D. Sheehan City Tax Assessor .
June 15, 1972
City Hall
Providence Rhode Island 02993
18-G

To the HHonorable City Council of the City of Providence:

PURSUANT TO THE PROVISIONS OF SECTIONS 14 AND 15 OF TITLE 44, CHAPTER 7 OF THE GENERAL
LAWS OF RHODE ISLAND, 1956 AS AMENDED, THE UNDERSIGNED, CITY ASSESSOR OF THE CITY OF PROVI-
DENCE, HEREBY REQUESTS YOUR HONORABLE BODY TO CANCEL THE FOLLOWING TAX ASSESSMENTS
OR SUCH PART THEREOF AS MAY BE REQUESTED, AS HEREINAFTER SET FORTH.

THE CITY TAX LIST CERTIFIED TO THE CITY COLLECTOR OF THE CITY OF PROVIDENGE ON JUNE
AD.1971 | CONTAINS THE FOLLOWING ASSESSMENT:

1971
16 358 900
George L Potter
284 Allens Ave, 276,270, R.E,
4,640, M.V, $ 14,045.50

ExCr 50.00

146 Land 170 020, -~ should be 48, 360 L portlon o;

16 358 900

George L., Potter |

284 Allens Ave. 154,610, R.E - 7,962.50
4,640, M.V, ExCr 50.00
o 7,912,50

decrease 47/146 121,660. R.E. 6,083,00




Approved by:

IN CITY COUNCIL
JUL 6 1972

18-G

City Assessor

- » "
L4 . 3
e .
&
! 4
- (]
Loter W e,
W N WD et wd s ww

-~ ' . S

I TP o TL,.
: -y LEfL, o ¥y 1ty
g 3T 0T 6 71

e

PR
=N e g3 Y :'l::—,-:i i
o TRTIRD E

- ;. é
Al N B T 1 S A
gf"é“? 20 ;?iic‘ ST A \ﬂu“\. [Tty Pﬁ

<ot

e o T3t
TrORGA s

% % x

~, CENK, ! ,

e My A " .
T~ . Y .
BRI TS ‘( T Ty SN~
.“ll'*.‘\.v—h.iu#! L P S LI
Loy d oen Y oams (o f
ph A '




IN CITY
COUNCIL

JUN 22 1972

FIRST READING

cUAREARD PeRDING Suirs.

6M¢M 2™ ZW
Q"nm TOMMITTEE ON
CAIMS AND PENDING SUMS .. . o @ 1972
IRszommends Approval Jun 28

2~
.o .Q’.l..‘l." 'I..l’...l” .........



